



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

COMM. ARBITRATION PETITION (L) NO. 31782 OF 2025

Santosh Kumar Yadav ... Petitioner
Versus
NKGSB Co-op. Bank Ltd. ... Respondent

WITH

COMM. ARBITRATION PETITION (L) NO. 31798 OF 2025

M/s. AquaAir Logistics Pvt. Ltd. ... Petitioner
Versus
NKGSB Co-op. Bank Ltd. ... Respondent

Mr. Prashant Pandharikar i/by Adv. Ragib Shaikh for Petitioner in both Petitions.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J.
DATE : 6th NOVEMBER 2025**

P.C. :

1. In these two petitions filed under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, impugned award dated 19th May 2025 is challenged.

2. According to the learned counsel for the petitioners, since the petitions were filed in a hurry, appropriate statements were not made in the petitions with regard to the aspect of the limitation. It appears that the Registry has raised an objection with regard to the aspect of limitation.

3. According to the learned counsel for the petitioners, the petitioners have been filed on the 30th day, after expiry of three



months as permitted under the Act. Even if that be so, the petitions would be required to file appropriate applications, seeking condonation of delay. The learned counsel for the petitioners seeks time of three weeks to file appropriate applications in the petitions. Accordingly, the applications shall be filed within three weeks from today.

4. List the petitions for further consideration, along with applications filed, if any, on 4th December 2025.

MANISH PITALE, J.